In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1

Insalvency {England &
rarsRles 706 Notice of administrator’s progress report

.‘ \ju
MY
AT

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

*A92IRSZCH
AQ4 08/04/2020 #2

COMPANIES HOUSE

|

Company details

Companynumber [0 [1 [7 [6 [1[4[0[0

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Sterling Trust Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Christopher Benjamin
Surname Barrett
u Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 7400 Daresbury Park
Street ’ Daresbury
Post town | Cheshire
County/Region '
Postcode W WF— 4 ' Bls r
Country
I Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) John Allan © Cther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Carpenter another administrater.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number | 7400 Daresbury Park ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ Daresbury another administrator.
Post town \ Cheshire

County/Region I

oot |wialal lalsls |

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

al7 o8 2ol e

To date

16 68 2fol20

7 |

Progress report

ig | attach a copy of the progress repart

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X %Z4g¢

Signature date

ole [ofa  T2lolplg

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All informatien on this form will appear on the
public record.

e Katie Smith

@ Where to send

Company name

Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP

7400 Daresbury Park

Address

| Daresbury
|
M Cheshire
County/Region
w5 Twlalal [alsls[

DX

lelephane

0844 7762740
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse,gov,uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Sterling Trust Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
Company number: 01761400

Joint Administrators’ Ninth Progress Report
In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 18.3 and 18.6
of the Insolvency {(England and Wales} Rules 2016

Reporting period: 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Administrators’ actions during the period
3 Proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators
4 Expenses of the administration
5 Outcome for creditors
6 End of administration
Appendices
A Statutory Information
B Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
C loint Administrators’ Remuneration & Expenses




1. Introduction

On 19 October 2015, Christopher Benjamin Barrett and John Allan Carpenter of Dow Schofield Watts
Business Recovery LLP were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by its directors. Statutory
information concerning the Company and the Joint Administrators is set out at Appendix A.

This is the Joint Administrators’ ninth progress report and should be read in conjunction with the previous
progress reports and the loint Administrators’ proposals. The report covers the period from 17 September
2019 to 16 March 2020.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were issued to creditors on 7 December 2015. A meeting of creditors was
held on 23 December 2015 at which the Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved by the creditors
without modification. There have been no major deviations from or amendments to the approved proposals.

| consider that the EU Regulation en Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are “main proceedings”
as defined in Article 3 of the EU Regulation as the centre of main interests of the Company is in the United
Kingdom,

2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 17 September 2019 to 16 March
2020, and cumulatively from the commencement of the administration to 16 March 2020 is attached at
Appendix B.

Asset realisations to date total £344,435. Payments totalling £164,753 have been made in respect of
expenses of the administration. Further details are set out below.

The administration estate funds are held in an interest-bearing account in the name of the Company and
controlled by the Joint Administrators.

3. Actions Taken During the Period
3.1 Investments in Quoted Companies
Rurelec Plc

The Company owns 303,092,303 ordinary shares of 2p each which is approximately 54.79% of the ordinary
shares in Rurelec plc. The shares are currently trading at 0.60p per share.

Cur discussions with the major creditors regarding the strategy to realise value from the shares have
continued throughout the current period of the administration.

Discussions and meetings have been held with the directors of Rurelec plc regarding possible interested
parties.

Several potential realisation strategies have been considered and our strategy in respect of this major asset
remains under continual review. Discussions are currently ongoing with interested parties but, at the present
time, it is not clear what the final structure of any offer may be or indeed whether the matter will proceed.
In order to avoid any prejudice to the current strategy for the realisation of this asset, it is not appropriate to
comment further at this stage and a further update will be provided to creditors in the next progress report.



IPSA Group plc / Encor Power plc

The Company owned 31,794,105 ordinary shares of 2p each, which represented approximately 29.57% of
the ordinary shares in IPSA Group plc. Prior to my appointment as Joint Administrator, the shares in IPSA
Group plc had been suspended and IPSA Group plc was permanently de-listed from the AIM market on 16
September 2016. Immediately before suspension the price had been 1.40p per share.

As previously reported, on 27 April 2017 Encor Power plc {"Encor"} announced a recommended all share
offer to acquire the entire issued share capital of IPSA Group ple ("IPSA"}). On 29 June 2017 the offer by Encor
was formally accepted by the requisite majority of shareholders. Following the acceptance of the offer, the
Company holds 19,712,345 shares in Encor, representing 5.96% of the total issued shares.

Encor went into administration on 25 September 2018. No realsiations will be achieved in respect of the
shareholding in Encor.

As part of the consideration of the Encor offer, and to assist IPSA in meeting its liabilities, the Company loaned
the sum of £30,000 to IPSA with the approval of the major creditors of the Company. This loan was to be
repaid after 1 year or upon the sale of the transformers owned by IPSA if earlier.

On 27 August 2019 IPSA Group plc (“IPSA”} was dissolved after a compuisory striking off order. On 23
December 2019 IPSA was restored to the record and a winding up order was made by the Court following an
application and petition issued by Rurelec plc. David Acland of FRP Advisory LLP was appointed liquidator of
IPSA on 8 January 2020. It is not anticipated that there will be any distribution to creditors of IPSA from the
liquidation.

3.2 Antecedent Transactions

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators have carried out investigations into certain transactions with
connected entities that took place shortly before the date of administration. During a previous period, legal
advice had been obtained which confirmed that there was a strong case to pursue asset recoveries in respect
of these antecedent transactions which had dissipated assets in the pre administration period.

During the current period, discussions and correspondence have continued with one of the Company’s
directors regarding the antecedent transactions. This resulted in an offer of £85,000 in full and final
settlement. Following legal advice and consultation with the major creditors, this offer was accepted. A
settlement agreement was completed and the sum of £85,000 was received on 19 December 2019. This issue
is now concluded.

33 Bank interest

Bank interest totalling £261 was received to the date of my previous progress report. During the current
period a further £102 has been received bringing total interest received to £363.

4, Extensions to Period of Administration

On 7 October 2016 the period of administration was extended by 12 months by consent of the Company’s
creditors in order to allow additional time for the cbjective of the administration to be achieved.

Due to the nature of the Company’s assets, the realisation strategies agreed with the principal creditors, and
certain commercial considerations, the joint Administrators have made three applications to Court to extend
the pericd of the administration. Following these applications, the Court has ordered that the period of
administration be extended to 17 October 2018, 16 October 2019 and 15 October 2020 respectively.



5. Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time in the three years preceding the date of administration and submit a confidential report
to the Insolvency Service Disqualification Unit. The confidential report on the conduct of the directors of the
Company was submitted to the Insalvency Service during the first period of the administration.

The Joint Administrators are also required to investigate the affairs of the Company in general in order to
consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf.

Appropriate investigations have been carried out and have been concluded during the current period of the
administration following the recovery of the £85,000 settlement referred to above.

6. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators’ principal focus remains the realisation of the Company’s shares in Rurelec plc. As
detailed above discussions are ongoing with key stakeholders and interested parties regarding the options
available to realise this asset for the benefit of creditors.

Enquiries will continue and we will continue to liaise with the principal creditors regarding our strategy and
key developments throughout the remainder of the administration.

7. Creditors and Distributions
Secured Creditors

Whilst there are a number of entities holding security over the Company’s assets (see list at Appendix A), the
director’s Statement of Affairs did not include any secured creditors. As previously reported, a claim has been
received from Bluestone {(which was included in the statement of affairs as an unsecured creditor) which has
a fixed charge over the Company’s shareholding in ST International Power Limited. The Joint Administrators
have been in correspondence with solicitors acting for Bluestone who have asserted that it has further
security over Company assets. | have instructed solicitors to review available documentation and provide
validity advice regarding the purported security, however discussions with Bluestone are ongoing and at this
stage it is not appropriate to comment on the estimated outcome.

A secured claim has also been received from Grenda Investments Limited which has a fixed charge over the
Company’s shareholding of Sterling Trust Asset Management Limited. As there are unlikely to be any
realisations in respect of that shareholding, there will be no fixed charge distribution.

Preferential Creditors
The Company had no employees and there are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Prescribed Part

In cases where a company gave a floating charge over its assets to a creditor on or after 15 September 2003,
the prescribed part provisions set aside a proportion (the “prescribed part”} of the funds that would
otherwise have been available for distribution to floating charge crediters {the “net property”) so that the
prescribed part can be distributed to unsecured creditors.

As there is no floating charge holder, the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Unsecured Creditors



The Company’s unsecured creditors were estimated to total £16,111,232 per the director’s statement of
affairs. Creditor claims received to date (including those subject to purported security rights as discussed
above) total £41,364,080. As noted in previous progress reports, the unsecured creditors have reduced
during the administration due to a loan liability of £1,200,000 plus interest being settled as part of a
restructuring transaction.

The Company’s principal creditors are Unicern and Bluestone. The claims of Unicorn and Bluestone account
for over 97% of creditors’ claims received.

Regular meetings and discussions have been held with Unicorn and Bluestone regarding all material aspects
of the administration. Any decisions made which may materially affect the outcome for creditors have been
taken after consulting with Unicorn and Bluestone, where appropriate,

As previously reported, sufficient funds are expected to he available to enable a dividend to be paid to the
unsecured creditors. Therefore, itis expected that the Company will move into liquidation for the appointed
liquidators to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

The amount of the dividend will be determined by the extent of claims lodged by creditors, the amounts at
which the claims are agreed by the liquidators and the costs of the process. Further information will be
provided by the liquidators in due course.

8. Expenses of the Administration
Approval of remuneration and disbursements

At the meeting of creditors held on 23 December 2015 it was resolved that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing
with matters relating to the administration of the Company.

It was also resolved that the loint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements at the
rates set out in Appendix C of this report.

The original Fees Estimate was £199,500 and the Expenses Estimate was £78,133.

As you will be aware from previous reports to creditors, a revised Fees Estimate of £251,753 was circulated
to creditors and on 11 October 2017 the unsecured creditors approved the decision that the Joint
Administrators are authorised to draw their remuneration on a time costs basis in accordance with the
revised Fees Estimate.

Remuneration cannot be drawn in excess of the revised Fees Estimate without further approval from
creditors.

Remuneration and disbursements charged and paid in the period

The Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements incurred and drawn during the current period from
17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020, and cumulatively for the administration to date are as follows:

Remuneration Incurred (£} Paid {£)
From appointment on 19 October 2015 to 16 September 2019 356,139.00 40,000.00
From 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020 20,177.00 0.00

376,316.00 40,000.00




Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements from 19 October 2015 to 16 September 2019
Category 1 disbursements from 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020

Category 2 disbursements from 19 October 2015 to 16 September 2019
Category 2 disbursements from 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020

Incurred (£) Paid (£)
14,615.26 11,418.29
849.83 0.00
15,465.09 11,418.29
561.60 504.00
18.00 0.00
16,044.69 11,922.29

Appendix C includes further details of these time costs and disbursements. This includes details of hourly
charge out rates, a breakdown of the time costs incurred by work type and staff grade and an analysis of the
disbursements incurred and paid.

The remuneration anticipated to be charged by the Joint Administrators has exceeded the revised Fees
Estimate of £251,753. The reasons for the additional time costs being incurred are:

e  When the revised Fees estimate was prepared in October 2017 it was anticipated that the Company
would be moved into creditors’ voluntary liquidation prior to the second anniversary of our
appointment. As discussed above, this did not take place and three applications to Court have been
made to extend the period of administration;

e Additional costs have therefore been incurred in dealing with the assets, investigations and liaising
with creditors for the additional 42 months of the administration to date.

Had the Company been moved into liquidation as was anticipated when the revised Fees Estimate was issued,
most of this work, with the exception of the three Court applications, would still have needed to be carried
out, but would have been carried out in our capacity as liquidators.

lintend to seek the approval of creditors under Rule 18.30 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
to draw additional fees in excess of the revised Fees Estimate in due course when the administration is

approaching its conclusion.

Professional advisers and other expenses

The following professional advisors have been instructed to assist the Joint Administrators in this matter:

Professional Advisor

Nature of Work

Fee Arrangement

SIA Group (UK) London Ltd

Advice on investment sale
strategy, meetings and
negotiations with interested
parties and advice regarding
offers received.

Commission

Brabners LLP

Assistance with appointment
formalities, correspondence
and discussions with
solicitors representing
creditors, advice concerning
a number of issues regarding
the Company’s assets and
liabilities, and advice on
validity of security.

Time Costs




The choice of professionals and the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them was based on our
assessment of the nature and complexity of the work required and their experience and ability to perform
that work.

Details of the administration expenses incurred and paid during the current period from 17 September 2019
to 16 March 2020, during previous periods, and cumulatively for the whole administration are set out at
Appendix C,

The expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred have exceeded the Expenses Estimate. The reasons for
the additional expenses being incurred are:

* When the Expenses Estimate was prepared in December 2015 it was anticipated that all matters in
the administration would be concluded within 12 months;

¢ Legal advice and input required has been significantly greater than initially expected, due to the
complicated and contentious nature of issues which have arisen; and

e Toreview and consider those issues, more meetings than expected have been required, and this has
involved additional travelling expenses being incurred.

Pre-administration costs

In a decision of creditors at a physical meeting held on 23 December 2015 it was approved that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw pre-administration costs of £14,874.18 plus VAT. The approved pre-
appointment costs and amounts paid to date are as follows:

Incurred (£) Paid (£)
Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP fees 9,113.00 9,113.00
Legal Fees: Brabners LLP 5,500.00 5,500.00
Category 1 disbursements 261.18 261.18
Category 2 disbursements 0.00 0.00
Total 14,874.18 14,874.18

Creditors’ guide to fees and creditors’ rights regarding fees

Further information relating to administrators’ remuneration can be found in the publication “A creditor’s
guide to administrators’ fees” which can be accessed at the website of the Insolvency Practitioners’
Association (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk > Regulation Guidance > Creditors Guides), or the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales {www.icaew.com > Technical Resources > By Industry or Sector
> Insolvency > Creditors’ guides to IP fees). The guide includes details of creditors’ right to request
information under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and their right to challenge
administrators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34. A summary of these rights is also set out in
Appendix C. A copy of the guide will be provided free of charge upon request to Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP.

9. End of Administration

It is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the administration by moving the Company into creditors’
voluntary liquidation with Christopher Benjamin Barrett and John Allan Carpenter to act as Joint Liquidators.
Unless there is a material change to the asset realisation strategy, the move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation
will take place after asset realisations are concluded.



It was resolved at the meeting of creditors on 23 December 2015 that upon the Company proceeding into
creditors’” voluntary liguidation, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98
of Schedule B1, shall take effect 14 days following the Company entering into liquidation.

A final progress report will be issued to creditors at the end of the administration.

A g

John Allan Carpenter

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the Company and without
personal liability



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Company Information
Company Name:
Trading Name:

Previous Name:

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Former Trading Address:

Current Registered Office:

Former Registered Office:

Principal Trading Activity:
Appointment details
Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court Name and Reference:

Joint Administrators’ names

and address:

Sterling Trust Limited
N/a

Sterling Trust plc {re-registered as private 16 March 1994)
Dewey Warren Holdings plc {changed 12 December 1990}

01761400
13 Qctober 1983
55 Baker Street, London, W1lU 7EU

c/o Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400 Daresbury Park,
Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 4B5S

Number One, Vicarage Lane, London, E15 4HF

Investment holding company

19 October 2015

The board of directors
55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division
No. 3056 of 2015

Christopher Benjamin Barrett (IP number 9437)

and

John Allan Carpenter (IP number 16270)

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400 Daresbury Park,
Daresbury, Warrington WA4 4BS.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any function required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done jointly by both of them or by any one of them.

Extensions to period
of appointment:

Extended to 18 October 2017 by the consent of the Company’s creditors.
Extended to 17 October 2018 by order of the Court.
Extended to 16 October 2019 by order of the Court.
Extended to 15 October 2020 by order of the Court.



Officers of the Company

Directors:

Colin Jack Emson

John Kevin Farrell
Catherine Lucy Hudson
Larry Steven Trachenberg
lohn Bottomley

Nicholas Pilbrow

Mark Keegan

Company Secretary:

Maria Jose Bravo Quiterio

Share Capital
Aliotted, called up and fully paid:

Appointed Resigned
21/05/1993 N/a
14/12/1993 N/a
28/01/2014 N/a
25/05/2015 N/a
21/05/1993 01/04/2014
03/09/2003 25/05/2015
01/06/2015 06/10/2015
01/04/2014 N/a

11,211,861 ordinary shares of £0.10 each
40,271,128 ordinary shares of £0.01 each

Principal Shareholder:

Sterling Credit Group Holdings Limited

Charges
National Westminster Bank Plc

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ple
Maclew Limited

Sterling Property Holdings Limited
Bank of Scotland

Seabreeze Enterprises Limited
Bluestone Securities Limited

Grenda Investments Limited

99.9% of issued share capital

Charge over credit balances created 6 September 1994
Fixed and floating charges created 20 March 1998
Fixed and floating charges created 20 March 1998
Fixed and floating charges created 5 April 2002
Inter-creditor deed created 21 December 2005

Fixed charge created 2 March 2012

Fixed charge created 12 June 2013

Fixed charge created 14 June 2013



Sterling Trust Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/09/2019
of Affairs To 16/03/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Investments in Subsidiaries NIL
15,854,615.00 Investments in Quoted Companies NIL
8998,500.00 Debtors NIL
8,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL
Contribution to Costs NIL
Antecedent Transactions 85,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 101.565
85,101.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL
Office Holders Expenses NIL
Pre-Appointment Fees NIL
Pre-Appointment Expenses NIL
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees NIL
Legal Fees NIL
Legal Disbursements NIL
Corporation Tax NIL
Loan to IPSA Group Plc NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,110.00) Trade Creditors NIL
{5,507.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
{16,086,615.00) Other Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,121,186.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(402,711.00) Deferred Shareholders NIL
NIL
(774,014.00) 85,101.55

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 19/10/2015
To 16/03/2020
£

NIL

NIL

NIL
9,072.38
250,000.00
85,000.00
363.06

344,435.44

40,000.00
11,922.29
9,113.00
261.18
5,500.00
62,249.00
5,698.11
9.80
30,000.00

(164,753.38)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

179,682.06

1,358.72
178,322.34

179,682.06

04 April 2020 12:20



Appendix C: Information relating to the Administrators’
Remuneration and Expenses

1. Time recording policy

Work undertaken on insolvency appointments is recorded in 6 minute units on an electronic time recording
system. Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly charge-out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work.

The current hourly charge-out rates are as follows:

Staff grade Hourly rate {£)
from 1 April 2020

Partner and Insolvency Practitioner 320
Manager 245-265
Assistant Manager 185-240
Senior Case Administrator 155-190
Case Administrator 105-150
Trainee Case Administrator 135
Cashier 78-100

The hourly charge-out rates are reviewed annually and may increase during the course of the administration.
2. Existing Fee Arrangements

At the meeting of creditors held on 23 December 2015 it was resclved that the Joint Administrators be
remunerated on a time cost basis and they were authorised to draw category 2 disbursements at the rates
set out below.

The Administrators’ initial Fees Estimate was £199,500. As time costs to the date of my fourth progress report
exceeded this amount, approval was sought from creditors to draw additional fees. A revised Fees Estimate
of £251,753 was circulated to creditors and on 11 October 2017 the unsecured creditors approved the
decision that the Joint Administrators are authorised to draw their remuneration on a time costs basis in
accordance with the revised Fees Estimate.

The revised Fees Estimate was based on the assumption that the administration would be concluded, and
the Company moved into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, prior to the second anniversary of our
appointment. For the reasons previously cutlined, the Company was not moved into liquidation and since
then the administration has been extended three times. Consequently, time costs to date exceed the revised
Fees Estimate and it is anticipated that we will seek the approval of creditors to draw fees in excess of the
revised Fees Estimate in due course when we are ready to conclude the administration.

2. Time and Charge out summary

For the period of the report, from 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020, a total of 71.2 hours have been
spent at an average charge out rate of £283.38 bringing the time costs for this period to £20,177.00. A
summary table is shown overlieaf.

From the commencement of the administration to 16 March 2020, the total time costsincurred are £376,316,
this being 1,508.9 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £249.40. The second table overleaf shows a
summary of these costs. The fees drawn to date total £40,000.



2221 0202 mdy 10

BL-E0-5) uolsigp

Z o | abed

w0 POIELD SHISWOSINGSI] |€)0L

00 pawie) see ] |ejo)
BC'E8Z 0LLL'OT [T 4¥) oz} 09'6 gy 09°55 SINOY (ejoL
000 00’0 000 000 000 00'e 000 BuipesL
96'608 00°282'61 ower 000 08l 0Z'2 08y Slassy Jo Uoyes)BaY
000 000 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 suoiebisau)
1852 05'¥SZ'E 0L O¥0 ol'l oLt 0ge Slojpar)y
000 00'¢ 000 000 000 000 000 sispep oyeds esen
15621 05°589'L 09'6 080 (1] 05} 0z'L Buluuely g unupy
{3} orey ueys poddng $|euoissajoId
ApnoH ebrieay {3) 1802 ewi)) SiNoH [R)0] 3 sjuesissy Jojueg Jsyln 1eBeuey Jaupey HOIAUNY YIOAL JO UCRRIYISSR|D

0Z0Z/80/91 ‘0L 610Z/60/L1 Wil
sapog pelold jusunuioddy 1sod Iy

pspwr 1sni) Buipels - L00S

Aewwing 3s09 @ awi| 6diS - Anug awiy



LZ:Z1 0202 14dy 0

81-€0-G) uaisiap

Z o | ofeg

62ZZE'LL pauieg) sjusasingsiq [ejoL

4 000" powle]) sasj |ejol
oF 6T OSLEDLE 06'805°L OF'6E2 0L 1oL 00'684 08'8.6 SINOH 8301
(] o000 000 00’0 000 000 000 Buigre |
86482 05°968°222 00¥Ly 0eLL 05'ElL 06'88 0,659 S1958Y JO UOjes ey
£0°G6L U'65E'SE 00'oel 0Z'9E aBze 05'¢E OF'28 suonebnseaul
89'2¢2 05°£02'56 0L'z6g o185 'S¢ 08It Q02¥2 siappaln
000 000 000 00’0 awo 400 c00 ssane oudadg asen
¥5rSL 00'658'Z¢ 092z 0z 4Ll 00'0e Qve 0L'or Buue|d g uiwupy
{3) o3y Heis Woddng S|BUOIEE8}0Id
AunoH ebfeloay {3) 3505 aun] SINOY [e)0 | T SjUR)S|SEY Jojueg Jao JoBeuey Jsupeg USIBUNS YIOM JO USIIRIISSR]D

0202/£0/91 -©1 GL0C/0L/6] ‘Wold
sapo) 10aloid Juswjuioddy 1sod ||v

pajwi sniy Buiialg - 1008

Aewwng 3509 'g awl] gdIS - Ajuz awi)



4. Description of work carried out during the period
The work carried out during this period of the administration can be summarised as follows:

4.1 Administration and planning

Processing bank receipts;

Maintaining financial records and carrying cut bank reconciliations;
Case reviews; and

Dealing with taxation returns and correspondence.

The administration and planning work has almost entirely been carried out to comply with statutory and
regulatory requirements, Work in determining and reviewing strategy is intended to add value in terms of
the realisation of assets.

4.2 Realisation of Assets

Liaising with management of Rurelec plc;

Liaising with solicitors;

Consideration of realisation strategies and consultation with major creditors;
Correspondence and meetings with interested parties;

Correspondence and discussions with the director and soliciters regarding the antecedent
transactions resulting in the agreed settiement of £85,000.

The above work has been carried out in order to realise or protect the value of assets for the benefit of
creditors. Extensive work has been carried out in respect of the Company’s investment assets and due to the
nature of the assets and the complex issues involved it has been necessary for this work to be carried out at
partner level.

4.3 Creditors

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;

Liaising with secured creditors and their representatives;
Liaising with unsecured creditors;

Recording creditor claims;

Reporting to creditors and members; and

e Responding to creditor queries.

Reporting to creditors is work solely performed to comply with statutory requirements. Maintaining the list
of creditors and their claims is necessary in order to allow the distribution of funds. Some of the time spent
in liaising with creditors has been with regard to asset realisation issues which potentially add value to the
estate, the remainder is work that has been necessarily performed but which will not add monetary value to
the estate.

Staff of different levels were involved in the activities above depending on the experience required.



5. Disbursements

Disbursements policy
Office holders’ disbursements fall under two categories:

Category 1 disbursements consist of external supplies of goods or services specifically relating to the case.
Where such costs are paid by Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, creditor approval is not required
for those costs to be recharged to the insolvency estate. Category 1 disbursements will typically include costs
such as statutory advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, storage, postage, external room
hire and travel expenses (excluding business mileage}.

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis. Such disbursements can anly be charged to the insolvency estate with the
approval of creditors. It is our policy to seek creditor approval for the payment of the following Category 2
disbursements:

Disbursement type Rate
Mileage 45p per mile

The following disbursements have been incurred since the commencement of the administration:

This period Previous periods Cumulatively
Incurred Paid Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
(£) (£} (£) (£) (£) (£)
Category 1 disbursements
Bordereau .00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
Postage 8.67 0.00 88.48 60.21 97.15 60.21
Travel 841.16 0.00 12,057.58 §,888.88 12,898.74 8,888.88
Statutory Advertising 0.00 0.00 146.00 146.00 146.00 146.00
Meeting Room Hire 0.00 0.00 889.20 889.20 889.20 389.20
Land Registry Search 0.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Courier 0.00 0.00 219.00 219.00 219.00 219.00
Subtotal 849.83 .00 14,615.26 11,418.29 15,465.09 11,418.29
Category 2 disbursements
Mileage 18.00 0.00 561.60 504.00 579.60 504.00
Total disbursements 867.83 0.00 15,176.86 11,922.29 16,044.69 11,922.29

The above costs exclude VAT.



6. Professional advisors and expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since the commencement of the administration in connection
with the instruction of the following parties:

This period Previous periods Cumulatively
Name Incurred Paid Incurred Paid Incurred (£) Paid
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)
Brabners LLP {solicitors) 3,223.00 0.00 138,812.61 67,947.11 142,035.61 67,947.11
Total 3,223.00 0.00 138,812.61 67,947.11 142,035.61 67,947.11

The above costs exclude VAT and are in addition to the pre-administration expenses set out at section 8 of
the main body of the report above.

7. Creditors’ rights

Under rule 18.9 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors are entitled to request
information from the office-holders about their remuneration or expenses set cut in this report.

Any request must be made by a secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or by any unsecured creditor with the
permission of the court. A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made within 21
days of receipt of the report or account.

The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond by: providing all of the
information requested; providing some of the information requested; or declining to provide the information
requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide
the information if: the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; disclosure of the
information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings; disclosure of the information might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or the office-holder is subject to an obligation
of confidentiality in relation to the information. An office-holder who does not provide all the information or
declines to provide the information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of
the reasons for so doing.

A creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of: the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of
the information requested; or the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
reqguest. The court may make such order as it thinks just.

Under rule 18.34 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, an application to court may be made on
the grounds that the office-holders’ remuneration is in all the circumstances excessive, the basis of
remuneration is inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the office-holders are in all the circumstances
excessive.

Any application may be made by a secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), or by any unsecured creditor
with the permission of the court. The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders:
an order reducing the amount of remuneration; an order reducing any fixed rate or amount; an order
changing the basis of remuneration; an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question
is not to be treated as expenses of the administration; an order for the payment of the amount of the excess
of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify by the liquidator to the
company; any other order that it thinks just.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of administration.



